
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Panel Meeting 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 
at 5.30 pm, or to immediately follow the Corporate 
Performance Panel which commences at 4.30pm.  
 
 
in the 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place King’s Lynn and available for 
the public to view on You Tube. 

 
 

 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
14th October 2025  
 
Dear Member 
 
Joint Panel Meeting 
 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Wednesday, 22nd October, 2025 at 5.30 pm, or upon the rising of the 
Corporate Performance Panel, whichever is the later, in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ to discuss the 
business shown below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair for the meeting   
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair for the meeting   
 

3.   Members Present Under Standing Order 34   
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  (Page 4) 
 

5.   Minutes from the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

6.   Scrutiny Governance Arrangements  (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

7.   Date of the next meeting   

 To be confirmed. 



 
To: 
 
Members of the: 
 
Regeneration and Development Panel 
Corporate Performance Panel 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
  
 
Officers 
 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
 



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                                                                                                            

 YES ←  

                                ↓ NO 

                       

           YES ←       

  

 ↓ NO 

                                                           ↓ YES                
[...]
n manner? 

Declare the 

interest. Do you, or 

would a reasonable 

person think there 

are competing 

interests between 

the Council and the 

company/outside 

body?  

Other actions to mitigate 
against identified conflicts: 
1. Don’t read the papers  
2. Tell relevant officers 
3. Ask to be removed from any 
email recipient chain/group 

 
 

You can remain the meeting if the Chair 

agrees, for you to speak in your external 

capacity only. Do not vote. 

You can take part in discussions but make 

clear which capacity you are speaking in. 

Do not vote.  

You have a 

conflict. Declare 

the interest. Do 

not participate and 

do not vote. 

Declare the interest for 

the sake of openness 

and transparency. Then 

take part as normal. 

4

Agenda Item 4



 
198 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

JOINT PANEL MEETING 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Joint Panel Meeting held on Monday, 15th 
September, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 
PRESENT: Councillor B Long (Chair), R Blunt, A Bubb, R Colwell, C Crofts, 
P Devulapalli, D Heneghan, B Jones, A Kemp, P Kunes, T Parish (Vice-Chair), A 

Ryves and A Ware 
 
UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors Bhondi, Bone, Bullen, Coates, 
Collingham, Fry and Nash (all remotely) and Everett and Rose (present in 
person). 
 
CABINET MEMBERS: 
 
Councillor A Beales – Leader of the Council  
Councillor S Ring – Deputy Leader and Business 
Councillor J Moriarty – Planning and Licensing  
Councillor C Morley - Finance  
Councillor J Rust – People and Communities  
Councillor S Lintern – Culture and Events  
Councillor M de Whalley – Climate Change and Biodiversity  
 
OFFICERS: 
 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive  
Michelle Drewery – Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer  
Alexa Baker- Monitoring Officer  
Charlotte Marriot – Corporate Governance Manager  
Greg Pearson - LGR Policy Advisor 
 

40   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: Councillor B Long was appointment Chair for the 
meeting.  
 

41   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: Councillor T Parish was appointed Vice-Chair for the 
meeting.  
 

42   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Everett and Rose were present under Standing Order 34 in 
person.  
 

5

Agenda Item 5



 
199 

 

Councillors Bhondi, Bone, Bullen Coates, Collingham, Fry and Nash 
were present on Zoom under Standing Order 34. 
 

43   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none.   
 

44   URGENT BUSINESS - CABINET REPORT - FINAL PROPOSAL 
FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION IN NORFOLK  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
RESOLVED: That under Standing Order 7.2, the Final Proposal for 
Local Government Reorganisation in Norfolk be considered as Urgent 
Business at this meeting.  It is required to be taken as an urgent 
decision due to the requirement to submit the final proposal to the 
Secretary of State by 26th September 2025. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales introduced the report. 
 
The Chief Executive commented further on the content of the report.  
 
The Chair reminded Members this meeting was to scrutinise the 
proposal of the future of this council and not the principle of Local 
Government Reorganisation. The Chair invited questions and 
comments from the Panel.  
 
Councillor Heneghan indicated her support for the proposal and was 
looking forward to the opportunities a new authority would bring. She 
added there would be no doubt which authority delivered which 
services. She thanked all Officers and the Leader for their hard work.  
 
Councillor Kemp echoed Councillor Heneghan’s comments on the 
proposal and indicated her support. She sought clarification and 
assurance on the calculations of financial figures and the viability of 
taking on three new services- Children Services, Adult Social Care and 
Transport Services. She asked for further details on the tr
[...]
top the confusion with who provided 
services. He added he was pleased to see links with Breckland as 
there was similarities with King’s Lynn. 
 

8



 
202 

 

Councillor Morley, Portfolio Holder for Finance highlighted the excellent 
work of the consultants and encouraged members to go through all 
pages of the report and appendices. He commented there was 
opportunities for the rural part of the district and previously the focus 
had been on King’s Lynn. He added there was detail in the report 
which stated County expenditure was split on need and service use. 
He highlighted to Members in the report it identified West Norfolk as 
providing a financial surplus and strong planning.  
 
Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Bullen commented on the 
differences and challenges of residents with West Norfolk to residents 
in the Fens and North Norfolk. He questioned how identity was to be 
conveyed to the Minister and MHCLG.  
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales commented there was no doubt of a 
good case being made. He added following conversation with MHCLG 
there was now recognition of Parish Councils and what they did. 
Councillor Beales commented this was a decision for all Members and 
the financial discipline remained. He identified the importance of 
Cabinet, Members and Officer coming together with Breckland.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Long highlighted dialogue had begun pre Covid 
with Breckland and South Holland and potential structural 
changes/merges. He referred to previous legislation and sought 
clarification that within the submission changes/inclusion of different 
boundaries were allowed.  
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales commented the 2007 legislation 
required a proposal to be submitted with existing boundaries but the 
secretary of state had the ability to modify boundaries however a 
compliant proposal needed to be made first before a request for 
modification.   
 
Councillor Kemp questioned the financial liabilities and asked if the 
County Council £900 million worth of debt had been taken into account.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer explained the 
proposals sets out the modelling around a revenue budget which 
included servicing of the County Council debt. She added in terms of 
the debt this was part of the balance sheet and not modelled for in the 
proposal as it would be down to the new unitaries going forward to 
determine how this is apportioned across them. She explained from 
experience in other authorities it could take years to decide on how to 
disaggregate the balance sheet.  
The Chair, Councillor Long commented on the importance of the debt 
being proportioned equally amongst the unitaries. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales highlighted the assurance provided by 
the Section 151 Officer and the servicing of the debt had been 
included. He commented some of the debt would be pro rata across 

9



 
203 

 

the county and further discussion would be carried out in relation to 
debt.  
  
RESOLVED: The Panel support the following recommendations to 
Cabinet and Full Council : 
 
Recommendations to Full Council: 
 
1. Notes the content of this report and the ‘Future Norfolk: People, 
Place, Progress – Final Proposal for a Three-Unitary Model for Local 
Government Reorganisation in Norfolk’ (Final Proposal) annexed to 
this report. 
 
2. Endorses the Final Proposal for a three-unitary model for local 
government reorganisation in Norfolk. 
 
3. Delegates to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 
the authority to make any necessary non-material amendments to the 
Final Proposal and to submit the Final Proposal to the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
 

45   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

To be arranged when required.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 5.46 pm 
 

 

10



POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL REPORT 
 

REPORT TO: Joint Panel 

DATE OF MEETING: 22 October 2025 

REPORT AUTHOR: Monitoring Officer 

OPEN  WILL BE SUBJECT 
TO A FUTURE 
CABINET REPORT: 

Yes 

 
SCRUTINY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents the findings of the Scrutiny Governance Review (set out at Appendix 
1) carried out during July-September, which assessed the effectiveness of the Council’s 
current Overview and Scrutiny arrangements against statutory guidance and recognised 
best practice.  
 
The review identified inconsistent focus and limited strategic impact within the existing 
three-Panel structure (four with Joint Panel). The outcome of the review was that structural 
change is needed, and the recommendation of this report is to adopt a new two-Panel model 
to provide clearer separation between firstly internal performance scrutiny and secondly 
policy review and development complemented via external scrutiny. 
 
In addition, a new Scrutiny and Executive Protocol is proposed to strengthen collaboration 
and accountability between these functions of the Council’s governance model.  
 

KEY ISSUES: 

 

 Scrutiny impact is inconsistent, with only pockets of evidence that recommendations 
influence Cabinet decisions or shape policy at an early stage, with the Policy Review 
and Development function being underused. 

 

 Member and officer resources are spread thinly, with significant time spent on 
overlapping meetings with low impact agenda items that add questionable value. 

 

 Benchmarking shows that most similar Councils operate with one or two panels, 
achieving greater focus and efficiency on high-impact, strategic matters that improve 
outcomes for residents. This is creating a skills gap between Members of this 
Council and other Councils, which will potentially put Members of this Council at a 
disadvantage post Local Government Reorganisation.   

 

 The relationship between Scrutiny and the Executive lacks consistently applied 
protocols, leading to variable engagement and mutual expectations. 

 

 There is a need for stronger strategic alignment between scrutiny work programmes 
and the Corporate Strategy. 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 

 
Option 1 – Two-Panel, Two-Stage Approach (Recommended): 
Stage 1: December 2025: Combine Regeneration & Development and Environment & 
Community Panels into one Panel of 12 Members called Regeneration & Community – 
Chair to be appointed at Full Council  
 

11

Agenda Item 6



Stage 2: May 2026: Move to a two-Panel model: one focused on internal scrutiny and one 
on external scrutiny and policy development. The Panels would be called the ‘Corporate 
Performance Scrutiny Panel’ and the ‘Strategic Policy and Stakeholder Review Panel’ 
 
Option 2 – Two-Panel, One-Stage Approach: 
Stage 1: May 2026: Move to a two-Panel model: one focused on internal scrutiny and one 
on external scrutiny and policy development. The Panels would be called the ‘Corporate 
Performance Scrutiny Panel’ and the ‘Strategic Policy and Stakeholder Review Panel’ 
 
Option 3 – Single Scrutiny Panel: 
Consolidate all scrutiny and policy development work into one panel supported by task-
and-finish groups.  
 
Option 4 – Maintain Current Arrangements: 
Retain the existing three/four-panel structure.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
1. The Regeneration & Development and Environment & Community Panels are 

combined into one Panel of 12 Members called the ‘Regeneration & Community 
Panel’. The Chair and Panel Members shall be appointed by Full Council on 27 
November 2025 with two Vice-Chairs to be appointed at the first meeting of the 
Panel. Authority is delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make all consequential 
changes to the Constitution and Members Allowance Scheme.  
 

2. At Annual Council in May 2026, a two-Panel scrutiny model shall be adopted with 
an internal scrutiny Panel titled the ‘Corporate Performance Scrutiny Panel’ and 
an external scrutiny and policy development Panel titled ‘Strategic Policy and 
Stakeholder Review Panel’ with terms of reference adopted into the Constitution 
as set out at Appendix 2. Authority is delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make 
all consequential changes to the Constitution and Members Allowance Scheme.  

 
3. The ’Scrutiny and the Executive Protocol’ at Appendix 3 is approved for adoption 

into the Constitution, to be reaffirmed annually by the Leader and Scrutiny Panel 
Chairs.  

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To streamline officer and Member time and create space and resource for additional 
scrutiny workshops and training to be delivered to Members over the next 6 months. 

 
The three-panel structure has resulted in duplication and limited strategic alignment. The 
revised two-panel model will ensure scrutiny activity is concentrated on matters of highest 
corporate significance and public value. The new structure will provide a clear distinction 
between internal and external scrutiny functions, ensuring that Panels can specialise, 
develop expertise and deliver impactful recommendations that influence outcomes. 

 
Adopting a new Scrutiny and Executive Protocol reflects the feedback from the Scrutiny 
Governance Review and published guidance and best practice. 
 
 
 

 

12



1. Terminology 
 

Scrutiny is shorthand for ‘Overview & Scrutiny’ which was a legislative function and concept 
first introduced by the Local Government Act 2000. Under the Council’s Constitution, Scrutiny 
is undertaken by the Policy Review and Development Panels.  

 
Executive means the Cabinet, as the Council adopts the Leader and Cabinet model of 
governance.  
 

2. Overview and Scrutiny Governance Review 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Governance Review was commissioned in response to feedback 
from Members, senior officers and the LGA Peer Review, which collectively identified that the 
Council’s current scrutiny arrangements were not achieving optimal strategic impact, clarity of 
purpose or efficient use of Member and officer time. 
 
The review sought to assess whether a structure change was needed to the Scrutiny function 
to enable it to: 
 

 Focus on key strategic matters that add value and improve outcomes for residents; 
 

 Provide robust and constructive challenge to the Executive (“critical friend” role); 
 

 Shape policy development at formative stages; 
 

 Operate from a clear, strategically aligned work programme; and 
 

 Maximise the use of limited democratic and officer resource. 
 
The review included: a Member and senior officer survey, consultation with Panel Chairs, Vice-
Chairs, Group Leaders and Cabinet, benchmarking against other local district councils, and 
reference to national best practice and statutory guidance. 
 
The outcome of the review is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
A Gap Analysis within the review identified the following: 
 

 External focus of agenda items is largely missing 
 

 Policy Review and Development function not working properly 
 

 Training, plus dedicated Chair training, needed 
 

 Strategic Forward Work Programming needed 
 

 The strategic impact of scrutiny needs improving 
 

 Pre-meeting briefings would add value 
 

 Scrutiny Officer support needed 
 
The outcome of the Governance Review can be summarised as follows: 
 

 The Survey returned mixed results but overall supported the status quo 
 

13



 Local Benchmarking shows we are significantly out of step in terms of the greater 
number of Panels we have and their focus 

 

 Feedback from Chairs, Group Leaders and Cabinet advocates for change  
 

 Upskilling Members for Local Government Reorganisation is a key priority  
 

 Member and officer resource should be used more strategically  
 

 The Gap Analysis above identifies the areas for improvement  
 

 Conclusion: structure changes are needed to achieve improved scrutiny 
 

 
2. Proposal 
 
Two-Panel, Two-Stage Approach (Recommended): 
 
Stage 1: December 2025:  

Combine Regeneration & Development and Environment & Community Panels into one Panel 

of 12 Members called Regeneration & Community – Chair and Members to be
[...]
ouncils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities/overview-and-scrutiny-statutory-guidance-for-councils-combined-authorities-and-combined-county-authorities#introduction-and-context


The current arrangements—three Panels plus Joint Panels—have been shown to create 
duplication on low impact items, reduce agility, limit strategic inquiry, dilute the policy 
development function and spread limited resources too thinly. 
 
Addressing the findings of the Gap Analysis in the Governance Review with regards to 
training, development of Annual Work Programmes, scheduled workshops and pre-briefing 
and scrutiny officer support, etc will be progressed operationally.  
 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
The proposed changes and approach to scrutiny will result in resource impacts that can be 
absorbed into the Democratic Services team and the Monitoring Officer function.  
 
There will be a savings going forwards on Chairs and Vice-Chair Allowances if the proposed 
changes are adopted.   
 
6. Any other Implications/Risks 
 
The proposed changes will mitigate against the following risk in the Risk Register:  
 
R7 Corporate Governance 
The risk of failures in systems of governance within the council, within council 
owned/influenced organisations and partnerships and other collaboration arrangements, 
leading to governance issues, fraud and corruption, failures in management systems, poor 
policy and decision making. 
 
7. Equal Opportunity Considerations 
 
None. 
 
8. Environmental Considerations 
 
None.  
 
9. Consultation 
 

 Members and senior officers via a Survey  

 Meetings with Group Leaders, Panel Chairs and previous Panel Chairs 

 Consideration by the Constitution Informal Working Group 
 
 
10. Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the Constitution Informal Working Group Meeting on 11 June and 7 August 2025.  

15



Scrutiny and the 
Executive Protocol 
 
 

CONTENTS 
 
1. Introduction Page 1 

2. Background Page 1 

2. Purpose of the Protocol Page 1 


[...]
cer will keep the Panels informed of the outlines of major decisions as they 
are developed, to enable to Panels to consider their contribution in accordance with this 
Protocol.  
 

 
 

8. Training, Implementation and Review 
 
All Scrutiny Members and substitutes will receive induction and ongoing development to 
support effective scrutiny.  
 
Specialist training for Chairs and Vice-Chairs will be provided on questioning, evidence-
gathering and relationship management. 
 
The Scrutiny and Executive Protocol will be reviewed annually by Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Monitoring Officer, Panel Chairs and the Leader to ensure it remains 
current and effective.  
 
Authority is delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make non-material amendments to the 
Protocol.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer and Monitoring Officer will be responsible for overseeing compliance with 
the Protocol.  
 

 
 

 

 

 

20



Overview & Scrutiny Governance 
Review 

Rebecca Parker, Democratic Services Manager
Alexa Baker, Monitoring Officer

Date: September 2025

21



Purpose of Review
The purpose of the review is to determine whether a revised structure
is required for the Council’s Overview & Scrutiny function which:

• Focusses on key strategic issues that add value
• Helps shape policies before decisions are made
• Identifies gaps, challenges and missed opportunities in the
executive function at early stages
• Provides constructive and critical friend challenge
• Operates from a well populated Forward Plan linked to the
Corporate Strategy, focussing on high impact agenda items
• Receives dedicated officer support and regular training

22



Structure of the review

• Survey to all Councillors (senior officers also invited to respond)
• Consultation with the Constitution Informal Working Group.
• Informal discussion with current Panel Chairs and Vice Chairs.
• Informal discussion with previous Panel Chairs and Vice Chairs.
• Informal discussion with Group Leaders.
• Undertake benchmarking.
• Discussion with CLT and Cabinet

Whilst also incorporating the LGA peer review feedback…

23



Peer Review: Key Governance Findings
 Meetings too long and questionable what value was being added to the

decision-making process
 Duplication of effort was noted
 Scrutiny structure – need for 3 panels (and then also Joint Panels)

highlighted and questioned - many Councils of similar size only have one
scrutiny committee with task and finish groups reporting to it.

 System of ‘everything’ going through scrutiny is creating bottlenecks – what
is actually adding value?

 Member roles at scrutiny meetings unclear – who was chairing, who was on
the Panel, etc

 Refocussing and streamlining the scrutiny panels to focus on outcomes
would be of benefit

24



Survey results 
• 21 responses – 18 Councillors so broadly one third of Councillors
• Preferred number of panels: Majority (62%) support three panels
• Majority view: Current scrutiny arrangements is “Somewhat 

effective” (62%)
• Some value the opportunity to question and contribute, while 

others feel scrutiny lacks impact or is poorly structured
• Panel size: 67% say 12 members is about right; others suggest 

10–15 depending on structure
• Opposition to one-panel model: Seen as too broad, too much 

work, and risks diluting scrutiny
• Desire for more impact: Many felt scrutiny could be more influential 

and better aligned with Council priorities.

25



Survey results 
• Two Panels. One that focuses on ‘Internal 

Scrutiny’ and one that focuses on ‘Policy 
Development and External Scrutiny’ – 76% they 
didn’t like this suggestion

• Two Panels. Keep Corporate Performance 
Panel in its current format but merge R&D and 
E&C into the Regeneration & Community Panel 
- 57% they didn’t like this suggestion

26



Local Benchmarking – 1 of 2
• Breckland Council (10am start time)

1 Overview & Scrutiny Commission - 12 Members

• North Norfolk District Council (9.30am start time)

1 Overview & Sc
[...]
view and Development function not working properly

• Training, plus dedicated Chair training, needed

• Strategic Forward Work Programming needed

• The strategic impact of scrutiny needs improving

• Pre-meeting briefings would add value

• Scrutiny Officer support needed

35



Summary
• Survey returned mixed results but overall supported the status quo

• Local Benchmarking shows we are significantly out of step in terms of the greater 
number of Panels we have and their focus

• Feedback from Chairs, Group Leaders and Cabinet advocates for change 

• Upskilling Members for LGR and what scrutiny may be like in a new unitary is a key 
priority 

• Member and officer resource should be used more strategically 

• The Gap Analysis above identifies the areas for improvement 

• Conclusion: structure changes are needed to achieve improved scrutiny

36



Options for Change
a. Two Panels - Two stage approach:
Immediately: merge R&D and E&C into one Panel called Regeneration & Community – appoint
two Vice Chairs to R&C. No more Joint Panels.
May 2026: CPP becomes primary internal scrutiny panel and R&C becomes external scrutiny
panel and performs the policy review and development function. No more Joint Panels.

b. Two Panels - One stage approach:
May 2026: CPP becomes primary internal scrutiny panel and R&C becomes external scrutiny
panel and performs the policy review and development function. No more Joint Panels.

c. One Panel – One Stage approach:
May 2026: Change manage the transition to build up to new one Panel approach in May 2026

d. No changes:
Leave in situ until LGR

37



Next Steps
• Joint Panel – 22 October  
• Cabinet – 11 November
• Full Council – 27 November38


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	6 Scrutiny Governance Arrangements
	408153 - Scrutiny and the Executive Protocol October 2025
	408497 - Governance Review (overview & scrutiny) outcome




Minutes of the meeting


 
268 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

JOINT PANEL MEETING 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Joint Panel Meeting held on Wednesday, 
22nd October, 2025 at 5.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 

Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Long (Chair), Collop (Vice-Chair), Bearshaw, Bhondi, 
Blunt, Bone, Crofts, Devulapalli, Dickinson, Heneghan, Jones, Kemp, Kirk, 

Kunes, Osborne, Parish, Ratcliffe and Ware. 
 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Morley – Portfolio Holder for Finance 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity. 
 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors Rose and Everett in the 
room and Councillor Collingham (remotely). 
 
OFFICERS: 
Alexa Baker – Monitoring Officer 
Kate Blakemore – Chief Executive  
 

1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: Councillor Long was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: Councillor Collop was appointed Vice Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

3   MEMBERS PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Everett and Rose. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none. 
 

5   MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6   SCRUTINY GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  



 
269 

 

 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Monitoring Officer presented the findings of the Scrutiny 
Governance Review, outlining the results of the LGA Peer Review, 
drivers for change, benchmarking with other Councils and the four 
options for potential restructuring. 
 
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and invited 
questions and comments from the Joint Panel Members, as 
summarised below. 
 
Councillor Bearshaw commented that when he was Chair of the 
Regeneration and Development Panel he had found the regular 
meetings with other Panel Chairs really useful in terms of co-ordinating 
Work Programmes.  He also noted that some meetings had been 
cancelled due to lack of agenda items and the importance of bringing 
items to the Panels early so that the Panel could assist with the 
development of Policy. 
 
Councillor Kemp commented that the existing structure should remain 
as the Borough was a large diverse area which needed adequate 
representation.  One Panel would be overloaded.  Councillor Kemp 
also commented that meetings should not be moved to the day time 
and that the names of the two proposed Panels needed further 
consideration. 
 
Councillor Sayers commented that the current structure wasn’t the 
problem, the scrutiny function was just underused therefore culture and 
resources should be looked at for improvement. 
 
Councillor Bone acknowledged that this review had commenced before 
Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) had been announced and 
now wasn’t the time to be changing structures. 
 
Councillor Ware acknowledged the rationale and objectives and 
commented that training for Councillors was important. 
 
Councillor Ratcliffe supported maintaining the status quo, but 
acknowledged that improvements were needed with regard to training 
and support for Members.  She also commented that a lot of 
Councillors had stood for election on the understanding that Council 
meetings took place in the evening and she did not want this to 
change. 
 
Councillor Parish referred to the LGA Peer Review, benchmarking and 
that structures should not limit the amount of Councillors that could be 
involved in scrutiny. 
 

https://youtu.be/Z7L_o_3xnSs?t=141


 
270 

 

Councillor Kunes referred to the proposed names of the Panels in the 
two Panel option and commented that Environment had been missed, 
but this was a high priority. 
 
Councillor Devulapalli agreed that Scrutiny needed improving and the 
three Panel model should remain, with improvements to be made to 
their remit and functions. 
 
Councillor Jones and Bhondi both commented that with LGR looming 
now was not the time to restructure the Panels. 
 
Councillor Heneghan did not feel that reducing the amount of Panels 
would improve Scrutiny and could make it feel rushed as there would 
be fewer meetings. 
 
Councillor Blunt commented that instead of changing the structure, 
improvements to the current structures should be implemented, for 
example better work programming and training for Members. 
 
The Chief Executive felt that the current Panel Work Programmes were 
currently driven by the Cabinet Agenda and the purpose of the 
restructure was to get the Panels to focus on high impact strategic 
items that made a difference and added value.  She also commented 
that the proposed restructure would provide more opportunity for 
external scrutiny. The Chief Executive also made reference to effective 
use of officer resource and current duplication. 
 
Councillor Dickinson referred to the work of the Constitution Informal 
Working Group and comments they had made in relation to the amount 
of items which slipped.  The Monitoring Officer explained that with 
more effective Work Programming this should not be the case going 
forward. 
 
The Leader, Councillor Beales, commented that it was crucial that 
Scrutiny provided a challenge and held the Executive to account and 
felt that this needed to be strengthened.   
 
Councillor Everett addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 
stating that the current arrangements should remain. 
 
Councillor Rose addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 asking 
how Members would be selected to sit on the Panels and was informed 
that this would be done in the usual way by Full Council and would be 
politically proportional. 
 
Councillor Bearshaw proposed a further option in that the Regeneration 
& Development and Environment & Community Panel merge, but their 
current Terms of Reference be maintained so that all Panels could 
conduct external Scrutiny.   
 



 
271 

 

The Panel did not support the option proposed by Councillor 
Bearshaw. 
 
In response to comments made by Councillor Sayers relating to 
strengthening the relationship with the Executive and work 
programming, the Chair advised Councillor Sayers to feed this into the 
Constitution Informal Working Group. 
 
Councillor Blunt proposed an amendment to option 4, which was to 
maintain the status quo and requested that it be amended to ensure 
work programming was strengthened and introduce a training 
programme for Members.   
 
This was supported by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel support the following option for Scrutiny 
Arrangements going forward: 
 
The current arrangements for Scrutiny are retained with further work to 
improve Work programming to be carried out and a training programme 
for Members to be introduced. 
 

7   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

To be confirmed as necessary. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.06 pm 
 

 


